
Attachment 6.  Interested and Affected Stakeholder Data base with e-mail as proof that the 

BID was shared with them.   

 
From: Tshipo (G) <15693@windhoekcc.org.na>  

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2025 5:56 PM 

To: ED@mawlr.gov.na; Maria.Amakali@mawlr.gov.na; Bertram.Swartz@mawlr.gov.na; 

Paulina.Mufeti@mawlr.gov.na; Cynthia.Ortmann@mawlr.gov.na; ed@mit.gov.na; 

Erwin.Nakafingo@mhss.gov.na; Erasmus.Shivolo@mme.gov.na; Patrick.Elungu@mme.gov.na; 

Esther.Kaapanda@mwt.gov.na; ED@mawlr.gov.na; timoteus.mufeti@meft.gov.na; ed@murd.gov.na; 

info@namwater.com.na; webinfo@nampower.com.na; remmie.hilukwa@mawf.gov.na; pr@ra.org.na; 

pr@ra.org.na; Matyayi (M) <Moses.Matyayi@windhoekcc.org.na>; 

Pierre.vanRensberg@windhoekcc.org.na; Steenkamp (Z) <Zurilea.Steenkamp@windhoekcc.org.na>; 

Endjala (V) <Vernouman.Endjala@windhoekcc.org.na>; Kapia (RJ) 

<Raymond.Kapia@windhoekcc.org.na>; Hekandjo (OA) <Obrien.Hekandjo@windhoekcc.org.na>; Adams 

(DR) <David.Adams@windhoekcc.org.na>; Asino (KM) <Kristofina.Asino@windhoekcc.org.na>; 

Sebastian.Husslemann@windhoekcc.org.na; Heunis (TW) <Theunis.Heunis@windhoekcc.org.na>; 

Naruses (N) <Narikutuke.Naruses@windhoekcc.org.na>; Hamata.Hilma@windhoekcc.org.na; Kahitu 

(M.M) <Mary-Anne.Kahitu@windhoekcc.org.na>; Shanyengange (M) 

<Mekondjo.Shanyengange@windhoekcc.org.na>; Shikongo (M.L) 

<Martin.Shikongo@windhoekcc.org.na>; Ambunda (E.N) <Elmelinde.Ambunda@windhoekcc.org.na> 

Subject: BID for EIA Study for Rezoning, Consolidation and Subdivision of the INFILL Area Okuriangava 

Ext 3, Windhoek  

 

Dear Interested and Affected Party, 

 

This e-mail serves to inform your office that the Windhoek Municipal Council (Council) intents to apply for 

an Environmental Clearance Certificate (ECC) to finalize the town planning procedures for rezoning, 

consolidation and subdivision of the Infill area in Okuryangava Ext 3, to create industrial and residential 

erven.  Okuryangava Ext 3 is located in the Northwest part of Windhoek, Khomas Region, Namibia. 

 

The proposed project include activities that are listed as ‘Listed Activities’ according to GN 29 in GG 4878 

of 6 February 2012, which requires that an ECC be obtained from the office of the Environmental 

Commissioner, thus requiring that an Environmental Assessment to be conducted. 

 

The activities entail the town planning procedures of rezoning, consolidation and subsequent 

subdivision and development of municipal infrastructure which include roads, sewerage, water, 

electricity, storm water management, telecommunications and streets. 

 



In line with Section 21 of the EIA Regulations (GN 30 in GG 4878 of February 2012), your office /sector 

has been identified as a potentially Interested and Affected Party (I&AP), who is hereby informed of the 

Council’s intention to apply for an ECC and is thus invited to register as an I&AP and to provide 

comments and/or feedback, should there be any. 

Attached please find the Background Information Document (BID), which provide relevant information. 

Comments and questions should be submitted in writing to Health and Environment Services Division, 

within the Department of Economic Development and Community Services as follows:  

- Postal Address:- City of Windhoek, P.O. Box 59, WINDHOEK  

- Physical Address:- 80 Independence Avenue, WINDHOEK, NAMIBIA 

- E-mail:-  Grazy.Tshipo@windhoekcc.org.na  

- Contact:– 061 290 2373  

A PUBLIC MEETING WILL BE HELD AS FOLLOWS: 

Saturday, 28 June 2025 at 10h00am at Ombili Community Centre 

 

DEADLINE FOR REGISTRATION AND SUBMISSION OF COMMENTS AS PART OF THE PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION IS 14 July 2025. 

 

For any queries, please contact us? 

 

 

mailto:Grazy.Tshipo@windhoekcc.org.na

